16:1330

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1986

ENROLLED

Com. Sul. for HOUSE BILL No. 1330

(By ## Del Minard + Del Mc Kinley)

Passed 1986

In Effect Minty Days From Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 1330

(By Delegate Minard and Delegate McKinley)

[Passed February 25, 1986; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal article eighteen, chapter five; to repeal section three, article thirteen, chapter seven; to repeal sections two and three, article one, chapter sixteen; to repeal sections twenty and twenty-one, article six, chapter seventeen-a; to repeal article nineteen, chapter thirty-one; to repeal article eleven, chapter fifty-six; to repeal section nine, article seven, chapter sixty; and to repeal sections one and two, article twelve, chapter sixty-one, all of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, all relating to the repeal of code provisions relating to agencies terminated following a performance and fiscal audit by the joint committee on government operations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- ARTICLE 18. WEST VIRGINIA BEAUTIFICATION COMMISSION.
- ARTICLE 13. ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY PROGRAMS.
- ARTICLE 1. STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.
- ARTICLE 6. LICENSING OF DEALERS AND WRECKERS OR DISMANTLERS; SPECIAL PLATES; TEMPORARY PLATES OR MARKERS, ETC.
- ARTICLE 19. WEST VIRGINIA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY.

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1330] 2

ARTICLE 11. JUDICIAL COUNCIL FOR STUDY OF PROCEDURE AND PRACTICE.

ARTICLE 7. LICENSES TO PRIVATE CLUBS.

ARTICLE 12. POSTMORTEM EXAMINATIONS.

§1. Repeal of sections relating to: The West Virginia beautification commission; economic opportunity advisory committee; health resources advisory council; motor vehicle license certificate appeal board; community development authority; judicial council; alcoholic beverage control licensing advisory board; and the commission on postmortem examinations.

1 Article eighteen, chapter five; section three, article 2 thirteen, chapter seven; sections two and three, article 3 one, chapter sixteen; sections twenty and twenty-one, 4 article six, chapter seventeen-a; article nineteen, chapter 5 thirty-one; article eleven, chapter fifty-six; section nine, article seven, chapter sixty; and sections one and two. 6 7 article twelve, chapter sixty-one, all of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 8 amended, are hereby repealed. 9

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegate President of the Senate day of

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/6/86

Time 12:43 p.m.

1835 NATA 20 TH 4: 24

SECRETANT OF STATE

FILED IN THE RETURN SE

THIS DATE 3/26/86